

No. 24-320

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SIMON A. SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

BARTON F. STICHMAN
ROCHELLE BOBROFF
RENEE BURBANK
NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES
PROGRAM
1100 Wilson Blvd
Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22209

TACY F. FLINT
J. SIMONE JONES*
EMILY M. WEXLER
ANKUR SHINGAL
CAMILLE SANCHES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000
tflint@sidley.com

LAKEISHA F. MAYS
1501 K. Street, N.W.
Washington D.C., 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner

December 3, 2024

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THAT RETIRED SERVICE MEMBERS WOUNDED IN COMBAT RE- CEIVE FULL COMPENSATION.....	3
A. The Text of Section 1413a Establishes Authority in the Secretaries of the Mili- tary Branches to Settle Claims for CRSC	4
B. The CRSC Statute is Unlike Other Forms of Military Compensation	4
1. CRSC benefits are not included within the Barring Act	5
2. Unlike § 1413a, other military com- pensation statutes do not specifically contain settlement mechanisms within their text	6
II. THE CONCERNS RAISED IN THE GOV- ERNMENT’S OPPOSITION ARE OVER- BLOWN	7
A. The Barring Act Would Not be Null if this Court Upholds CRSC’s Settlement Authority	7
B. Petitioner’s Interpretation of § 1413a Will Not Be Unduly Burdensome.....	7
III. THE GOVERNMENT MISSTATES THE IMPACT OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S DECISION.....	8

IV. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Hernandez v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 498 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Ill. Sur. Co. v. United States</i> , 240 U.S. 214 (1916).....	2, 10
<i>Lee v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 99 M.S.P.R. 256 (2005).....	8, 9
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 5596	9
§ 7513(d).....	8, 9
10 U.S.C. § 1401	6, 7
§ 1413a	1, 12
§ 1413a(a).....	4, 6, 9, 11
§ 1413a(b).....	4
§ 1413a(b)(1)	11
§ 1413a(c)	4
§ 1413a(d).....	4, 8
§ 1413a(e).....	4
§ 1413a(h).....	11
§ 1413a(g).....	5
§ 1043a(a)–(e), (h)	2
§ 1448	5, 6, 7
§ 1451	5, 6
§ 12731	5, 6
§ 12731(f)(3)	6
§ 12739	5
31 U.S.C. § 3702(a).....	5, 7
§ 3702(a)(1)(A)	5
§ 3702(a)(4)	3, 10
37 U.S.C. § 204	5, 6, 7
§ 302–308	5
